H. F. No. 38.

CHAPTER 36.

Amendment. Cemeteries. An act to amend section 3135 of the General Statutes of 1894, relating to cometeries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section 3135 of the General Statutes of 1894 be amended by adding thereto the following: "And the district court of the county in which any such cemetery is situated may, upon application of such owners or proprietors, change the name of such cemetery. The hearing of such application shall be upon such notice to the owners of the burial lots, and to the public, as said court shall deem necessary and proper.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1901.

H. F. No. 30.

CHAPTER 37.

Amendment. Conveyance of real estate. An act to amend section 4185, General Statutes 1894, relating to the definition of the word "conveyance" as contained in chapter forty (40), General Statutes 1894.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section 4185, General Statutes 1894,

be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 4185. The term "conveyance," as used in this chapter, shall be construed to embrace every instrument in writing by which any estate or interest in real estate is created, aliened, mortgaged or assigned, or by which the title to any real estate may be affected in law or in equity, except wills and leases for a term not exceeding three years.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1901.